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Attorneys at Law
Janet Kravitz ‘ 65 East State Street - Suite 200
Paula Brown Columbus, Ohic 43215-4277
Michael D. Dortch 614.464.2000
Richard R. Parsons fax 614.464.2002
mdortch@kravitzile.com

October 31, 2008
VIA MESSENGER DELIVERY

Ms. Renee Jenkins

Chief, Docketing Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 E. Broad Street, 13" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re:  In The Matter of: The Consolided Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.
Rate Stabilization Plan Remand and Rider Adjustment Cases

¢

Max Kravitz (1946-2007)

Of Counsel:

William H. Bluth*

*Also Admitted in NY

0and

A8 B 3R00G-83A1333Y

Case Nos. 03-93-EL-ATA, 03-2079-EL-AAM, 03-2080-EL-ATA,

03-2081-EL-AAM, 05-724-EL-UNC, 05-725-EL-UNC,

06-1068-EL-UNC, 06-1069-EL-UNC & 06-1085-EL-UNC

Dear Ms. Jenkins;

Enclosed please find an original and fifteen copies of an Application for Rehearing
submitted on behalf of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Cinergy Corp. and Duke Energy Retail Sales,

LLC.

Please accept the original and fifteen copies of this document for filing in the above
identified matters. I would appreciate the return of a time stamped copy via the individual who

delivers the same to you.

As always, please call me if you have any questions concerning this filing. Thank you.

Very truly

Michael D. Dortch
Enclosures
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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the :

Consolidated Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. : Case Nos. 03-0093-EL-ATA
Rate Stabilization Plan Remand and : 03-2079-EL-AAM
Rider Adjustment Cases ' 03-2080-EL-AAM

03-2081-EL-ATA
05-0724-EL-UNC
05-0725-EL-UNC
06-1068-EL-UNC
06-1069-EL-UNC
06-1085-EL-UNC

THE APPLICATION FOR REHNEARING
ON BEHALF OF DUKE ENERGY-OHIO, INC,,
DUKE ENERGY RETAIL SALES, LLC, AND
CINERGY CORP.

Pursuant to Qhio Revised Code §4903.10, Ohio Admin. Code 4901-1-35, and this
Commission's Second Entry on Rehearing of October 1, 2008 (Second Entry), Duke Energy-
Ohio, Inc. (DE-Ohio), Duke Energy Retail Sales, LLC (DERS), and Cinergy Corp. (Cinergy)
(collectively, the Duke Entities), by and throngh counsel, respectfully apply for rehearing of this
Commission Entry of October 1, 2008, for the reasons stated in the attached Memorandum in
Support, which is incorporated by reference herein.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

The Duke Entities have reviewed the Commission's Second Eniry and the Commission's
corresponding redactions and "unredactions" of the documents that are the subject of the
litigation. The Duke Entities ask for rchearing on only one aspect of the Second Entry.
Specifically, the Duke Entities respectfully request that the Commission find that one additional

document, Bates page 114, be subject to redaction pursuant to its holding in the Second Entry.



In its Second Entry, the Commission held that except for General Motors and
Marathon/Ashland Petroleum, the Duke Entities' option contracts customers names and the
pricing methodology used in those option contracts remained a trade secret because they have
not been revealed to the general public.! Bates page 114 contains both references to two option
contract customer names, neither which is General Motors or Marathon/Ashland Petroleum, and
references to the proprietary pricing methodology used in those two option contracts. None of
this information has been released to the general public, and, pursuant to the Second Eniry,
remains a frade secret.

Therefore, the Duke Entities respectfully request that Bates page 114 be redacted so as to
remove all references to the option contract customer names revealed therein, along will all
references to the pricing methodologies of those option contracts. A copy of Bates page 114,
redacted in the manner suggested by the Duke Entities, is attached hereto as Exhibit A, for the

Commission's convenience.

Respectfully Submi

7% :

Michael D. Dortch (0043897)
KRAVITZ, BROWN & DORTCH, L1.C

65 State Street — Suite 200

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614-464-2000

Fax: 614-464-2002

E-mail: mdorteh@kravitzllc.com

Attotneys for

CINERGY CORP., and

DUKE ENERGY RETAIL SALES, LLC

! Second Entry on Rehearing at J 11-13 (Oct. 1, 2008).
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Paul A. Colbert (0038582) v Y lanitcansdatad
Associate General Counsel
Rocco O, D’ Ascenzo (0077651)
Senior Counsel
Duke Energy Shared Services, Inc.
139 E. Fourth Street, Rm 2500 AT IT
Cincinnati OH 45201
Tel: 614-221-7351
E-mail: paul.colbert@duke-enerpgy.com
rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com
Attorneys for DUKE ENERGY-OHIO, INC.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing was served electronically upon parties, their counsel,
and others through use of the following email addresses this 31™ day of October, 2008.

Staff of the PUCO
Anne . Hammerstein@puc.state.oh.us BarthRoyer@sol.com;
Stephen.Reilly@puc.state.oh.us ricks@ohanet.org;
Scott.Farkas@puc.state.oh.us shawn.leyden@pseg.com
Thomas. McNamee(@puc.state.oh.us mchristensen(@columbuslaw.org;
Werner.Margard@puc.state.oh.us cmooney2@columbus.rT.com
rsmithia@aol.com
nmorgan(@lascinti.org
Bailey, Cavalieri schwartz@evainc.com
dane.stinson@bailevcavalieri.com WTTPMILC@aol.com
cgoodman@energymarketers.com;
Bricker & Eckler. LLP Boehm Kurtz & Lowry. LLP
sbloomfield@bricker.com dboehm(@bkllawfirm.com;
TOBrien@bricker.com; mkurtz@bkltawfirm com;
Duke Energy Strategic Energy
anita.schafer@duke-energy.com JKubacki(@strategicenergy.com
paul.colbert@duke-energy.com
michael . pahutski@duke-energy.com Cognis Corp
rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com tschneider@mgsglaw.com
First Energy
korkosza@firstenergycorp.com
Eagle Energy
eagleenergy(@fuse. net;
IEU-Ohio
dneilsen@mwncmh.com;
jbowser@mwnembh.com;
Imealister@mwncmh.com;
sam@mwncmh.com;
Ohio Consumers Counsel Cinergy Corp,
bingham(@occ state oh.us Duke Energv Retail Services, LLC
HOTZ@occ.state.oh,us mdortch 1le.com
SAUER Sresstateohes %\
SMALL@occ.state.oh.us
Michael D. Dortch T
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CINERGY,
SEvices

139 East Fowth Swreet
P.O. Box 960
Cincinnatl, OH 45201-0980

Aprii 4, 2805

Mr. David F_Bpehm
Attarney for the Ohio Energy Gioup
. Boahm, Kewriz & Lowry

Altorneys wt Law

36 Eust Seventh Straet

Sujte 1519

Cincinnatl, OH 45202

Re: Calculation of RTP Option Payments
Dear Dave:

AS you are aware, In the course of negotiating the CRS cption agresments with OES
membars-SuuiERENrenc T, it ivas agreed thal the Wrmis and conditions of their

existing RTP would conlinua th December 31, 2008. More specifically with respect fo
W it was agreed that me&d«ﬁwd in the RTF wogid renmain In effect for the

entire tefm of the agreement provided their wes no subsiantive incresse in their load during .

the term of the agreement. While both parties have snd continue to agree to this handiing of
the RTP accoupts, | am writng on behalf of Cinergy Retall Sales with the purposs of
clarifying and gaining writisn confirmation of the agreement thal was reached with respect
10 the caicuiation of the optlon payments (o be made quarterly by Cinergy Retall Sales to
06 members taking RTP service.

The Ghio Energy Group, on behalf of its members, and Cinergy Retd Sales, 1LC {the
Parties), hereby agree that undyr the Option Agreement dated Jaauary 20, 2005, batween
Cinergy Ratall Spiws, LLC and !
mﬂnzgﬁummm , the amount rferved to as “Big G will be caiculated based w::
padtles also agree that #i} of the riders established in the CGAE rate ctabilization plan, With
the exteption of Rider FPP,; will be calculated based uponusinineERESEEh——Y
AR = 1

in any RTP Agreement.
f!\liﬂls! canfitm your agreement 1o the above by signing and returning the duplicate copy of
e letter,

i

mes B ,'2/‘ 2

Attorney for the Qhio Energy Group
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